DIGEST OF INTRODUCED RESOLUTION A SENATE RESOLUTION memorializing Ted Ziemer's lifelong commitment and contributions to the State of Indiana. BECKER, TOMES ______, read first time and referred to Committee on



2019 RR 3563/DI EJ

First Regular Session 121st General Assembly (2019)

SENATE RESOLUTION ____

MADAM PRESIDENT:

I offer the following resolution and move its adoption:

1	A SENATE RESOLUTION memorializing Ted Ziemer's
2	lifelong commitment and contributions to the State of Indiana.
3	Whereas, Ted Ziemer committed his life to community
4	service while working tirelessly to help those in need;
5	Whereas, Ted served in the United States Army for two and
6	a half years in Germany;
7	Whereas, Ted attended law school at Indiana University in
8	Bloomington, graduated with his law degree in 1962, and
9	practiced law for over 50 years, serving as the city attorney for
10	Evansville for the past six years;
11	Whereas, Ted was instrumental in the growth of St. Mary's
12	Hospital and served as President of its Foundation for over 20
13	years;
14	Whereas, A parishioner of Holy Rosary Catholic Church,
15	Ted served and graciously gave both his time and his treasures
16	to the church, and he chaired the campaign to build the current
17	church building;



2019 RR 3563/DI EJ

1	Whereas, In 2007, Ted was appointed as Trustee of the
2	University of Southern Indiana and was key to major
3	fundraising campaigns;
4	Whereas, Ted was passionate about his involvement with
5	the Vanderburgh County Republican Party, the American
6	Cancer Society, the American Red Cross, Southern Indiana
7	Public Broadcasting, and the United Way;
8	Whereas, Ted passed away at the age of 84 on April 11,
9	2019, and is survived by his wife, two daughters, and one son;
10	and
11	Whereas, Ted was loved by all who met him and his spirit,
12	generosity, philanthropic nature, and infectious personality will
13	be greatly missed: Therefore,
14	Be it resolved by the Senate of the
15	General Assembly of the State of Indiana:
16	SECTION 1. That the Indiana Senate memorializes Ted Ziemer's
17	lifelong commitment and contributions to the State of Indiana.
18	SECTION 2. The Secretary of the Senate is hereby directed to
19	transmit a copy of this Resolution to Ted Ziemer's family.



2019 RR 3563/DI EJ